PULA FILM FESTIVAL FESTIVAL COUNCIL

Pursuant to Article 8, paragraph 2 and 3 of the Regulations on Status and Financing of Pula Film Festival ("Official Gazette" no. 5/2014), as proposed by the Governing Council of the public institution Pula Film Festival and the Pula Film Festival Arts Council (hereinafter Arts Council) and the prior approval of the Minister of Culture, the Festival Council (hereinafter Council) at its session on the 20th of February 2015 adopted the following

AMENDMENTS AND ADDITIONS TO PULA FILM FESTIVAL STATUTE

Article 1.

Article 32 is amended as follows:

The Organiser insures to the Croatian and International Jury members:

- 1. Accommodation and food expenses for the duration of the Festival at locations chosen by the Organiser,
- 2. Transport expenses in accordance with the rules of the Organiser.

Article 2.

Article 39 is amended as follows:

The organiser can optionally set up one or more juries, depending on the needs of the programme.

The work, rights and obligations of such a jury are determined by special decision taken by the Director following proposals of the Arts Council.

Article 3.

Article 41 is amended as follows:

In the competition category Croatian programme - Croatian film, the Croatian Jury awards the following prizes:

Golden Arena

- 1. Golden Arena for Best Festival Film (received by the Producer)
- 2. Golden Arena for Best Director
- 3. Golden Arena for Best Screenplay
- 4. Golden Arena for Best Actress
- 5. Golden Arena for Best Actor
- 6. Golden Arena for Best DOP
- 7. Golden Arena for Best Supporting Actress
- 8. Golden Arena for Best Supporting Actor
- 9. Golden Arena for Best Editing
- 10. Golden Arena for Best Music
- 11. Golden Arena for Best Scenography
- 12. Golden Arena for Best Costume Design
- 13. Golden Arena for Best Make-Up
- 14. Golden Arena for Best Sound Design
- 15. Golden Arena for Best Special Effects
- 16. Golden Arena for Best Visual Effects

The Croatian Jury reserves the right not to award prizes in all categories if it determines that no film achievement met the criteria.

The Croatian Jury awards the Breza prize. The Breza prize is awarded for the best debutant from one of the categories referred to in paragraph 1, points 1 to 16 of this Article.

All these prizes are awarded on the final evening.

Article 4.

Amendments to the Pula Film Festival Statute will enter into force upon their adoption.

PRESIDENT OF THE FESTIVAL COUNCIL Minister of Culture of the Republic of Croatia

Dr. Sc. Andrea Zlatar Violić